

No. 16-405

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the  
Estate of BRENT T. TYRRELL; and ROBERT M. NELSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Julie Braman Kane  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Attorney for Amicus  
Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. A STATE COURT MAY, CONSISTENT WITH  
DUE PROCESS, ASSERT PERSONAL  
JURISDICTION OVER A FELA CLAIM  
ARISING IN ANOTHER STATE, BASED ON  
DEFENDANT’S SUBSTANTIAL RAIL  
OPERATIONS IN THE FORUM STATE. .... 7

A. FELA Allows Injured Railroad Workers  
to File Suit Where Their Employer Is  
Doing Business..... 7

B. Historically, State Courts Have  
Exercised Jurisdiction Over Foreign  
Corporations Based on Their Consent To  
Jurisdiction as a Condition For Doing  
Business In the State..... 11

1. Jurisdiction based on registering  
to do business and actually doing  
business in the forum state has  
long been an accepted basis for  
exercising jurisdiction over  
foreign corporations..... 11

2. BNSF has consented to the  
jurisdiction of Montana courts..... 16

II. DUE PROCESS MUST BE MEASURED  
AGAINST THE FACTS OF INDIVIDUAL  
CASES. .... 18

- A. Inflexible Jurisdictional Requirements Do Not Serve Fundamental Fairness or Substantial Justice. .... 18
- B. Limiting General Jurisdiction to a Corporation’s State of Incorporation or Single Principal Place of Business Does Not Comport With Due Process..... 20
  - 1. A Corporation’s State of Incorporation Has Little Bearing on the Fairness of Jurisdiction in the Courts of that State. .... 21
  - 2. Fundamental Fairness Does Not Limit Jurisdiction to the Courts of a Single Principal Place of Business..... 23
  - 3. The Nature of Defendant’s Contacts With the Forum State and Their “Relatedness” To the Litigation Should Be A Factor In Assessing the Fairness of Jurisdiction..... 26
- III. FORUM SHOPPING PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR NARROWING STATE COURT JURISDICTION OVER CORPORATE DEFENDANTS. .... 27
  - A. “Forum Shopping” Provides No Support For Limiting the Jurisdiction of State Courts Absent Demonstrable Fundamental Unfairness To Defendants. .... 27

B. BNSF Has Not Established Any Unfairness In Permitting Plaintiffs To Bring Their FELA Actions In Montana, Rather Than In the Courts Of Delaware or Texas. ....	30
1. Montana’s application of FELA’s statute of limitations is not fundamentally unfair to BNSF.....	31
2. Montana’s “suggestion” that FELA damages may not be reduced for plaintiff’s preexisting condition is not fundamentally unfair. ....	32
3. Montana discovery practice is not fundamentally unfair to BNSF.....	33
4. Montana’s evidentiary rules regarding expert testimony are not fundamentally unfair.....	34
5. Montana’s Rule Against Forum Non Conveniens in FELA cases is not fundamentally unfair.....	34
6. Montana’s pro hac vice rules are not fundamentally unfair.....	35
7. The fact that Montana permits FELA suits by nonresident plaintiffs is not fundamentally unfair. ....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	15
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	34
<i>Anderson v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 354 P.3d 1248 (Mont. 2015) .....	31, 32
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	15
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943) .....	29
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 2005 WL 3157472 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005).....	16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Shipley</i> , 366 Mont. 542 (2012).....	17
<i>Boyd v. Grand Trunk W. R. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 263 (1949) .....	28, 30, 36
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	16, 19
<i>Burlington N., Inc. v. Flathead Cty.</i> , 575 P.2d 912 (Mont. 1978) .....	17
<i>Burlington N., Inc. v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 781 P.2d 1121 (Mont. 1989) .....	18
<i>Burlington N., Inc. v. Richland Cty.</i> , 512 P.2d 707 (Mont. 1973) .....	18

<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 4 95 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	11
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	18, 19
<i>California v. Posey</i> , 82 P.3d 755 (Cal. 2004) .....	28
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Paterson Steamships, Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932) .....	31
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	15, 30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	28
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	7, 31
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler</i> at 756 .....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	34
<i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932) .....	9, 10
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	29

<i>Douglas v. N.Y., N.H. &amp; H.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929) .....	10, 11
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	15
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	12
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	17, 21
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	16
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	29, 31, 35
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	19
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1856) .....	12
<i>Langemo v. Montana Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 38 P.3d 782 (Mont. 2001) .....	17
<i>Larson v. Jo Ann Cab Corp.</i> , 209 F.2d 929 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	21
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005) .....	28

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	18
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934) .....	10
<i>Miles v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942) .....	9, 10, 29
<i>Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946) .....	14, 15
<i>National Bank of N. Am. v. Assocs. of Obstetrics &amp; Female Surgery, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 460 (1976) .....	13
<i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964) .....	15
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939) .....	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Co. v. Gold Issue Mining &amp; Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) .....	13
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Min. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) .....	18, 24
<i>Perkins v. First Nat. Bank of Cincinnati</i> , 79 N.E.2d 159 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1948) .....	24
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	31
<i>Pope v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953) .....	9, 10

<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture Co. v. Selden Breck Construction Co.,</i> 257 U.S. 213 (1921) .....	13
<i>Schwinden v. Burlington N., Inc.,</i> 691 P.2d 1351 (Mont. 1984) .....	17
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	19
<i>Simms v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.,</i> 704 S.E.2d 359 (Va. 2011) .....	8
<i>St. Clair v. Cox,</i> 106 U.S. 350 (1882) .....	12, 13
<i>St. Louis &amp; Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Railway Co. v. Taylor,</i> 210 U. S. 281 (1908) .....	8
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013) .....	28
<i>State of Mo. ex rel. S. Ry. Co. v. Mayfield,</i> 340 U.S. 1 (1950) .....	34
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.,</i> 115 N.E. 915 (N.Y. 1917).....	14
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts,</i> 468 U.S. 27 (1984) .....	16
<i>Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar,</i> 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	8
<i>Tyrrell v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 373 P.3d 1 (2016) .....	21

<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	30, 31
--	--------

### **Statutes**

45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	9, 28
46 U.S.C. § 30104 .....	35
49 U.S.C. § 10903 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
49 U.S.C. § 11145 .....	25
49 U.S.C. § 11321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
LA. C.C.P. art. 1734.1 .....	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-1-1030(1)-(2) .....	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 35-1-115 .....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 101.0611(17) .....	29

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	33
Mont. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C) .....	33

### **Legislative Material**

45 Cong. Rec. 4034 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910) .....	8
---	---

### **Other Authorities**

4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1066 (4th ed.)	12
---	----

Alfred Hill, <i>Choice of Law and Jurisdiction in the Supreme Court,</i> 81 Colum. L. Rev. 960, 980 (1981) .....	14
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) .....	28
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>What's Wrong with Forum Shopping?,</i> 16 Sydney L. Rev. 5 (1994).....	28, 30
John Fabian Witt, <i>Toward a New History of American Accident Law: Classical Tort Law and the Cooperative Firstparty Insurance Movement,</i> 114 Harv. L. Rev. 690, 694 (2001) .....	7
Judy M. Cornett & Michael H. Hoffheimer, <i>Good-Bye Significant Contacts: General Jurisdiction After Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 76 Ohio St. L.J. 101 (2015).....	23
Lea Brilmayer, et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction,</i> 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988).....	23
Lewis S. Black, Jr., <i>Why Corporations Choose Delaware</i> (Del. Dep't of State, 2007) .....	22
Lucian Bebchuk, Alma Cohen & Allen Ferrell, <i>Does the Evidence Favor State Competition in Corporate Law?,</i> 90 Calif. L. Rev. 1775 (2002).....	22

- Markus Petsche,  
*What's Wrong with Forum Shopping? An Attempt  
to Identify and Assess the Real Issues of A  
Controversial Practice,*  
45 Int'l Law. 1005 (2011) ..... 28, 30
- Melvin L. Griffith,  
*The Vindication of a National Public Policy  
Under the Federal Employers' Liability Act,*  
18 Law & Contemp. Probs. 160 (1953) ..... 7
- Pat Corcoran,  
*Northwestern and Property Taxes,*  
The Missoulian (Nov. 14, 2016) ..... 17
- Richard Maloy,  
*Forum Shopping? What's Wrong with That?,*  
24 QLR 25 (2005)..... 28, 30
- Samuel B. Horovitz,  
*Assaults and Horseplay Under Workmen's  
Compensation Laws,*  
41 Ill. L. Rev. 311 (1946) ..... 8
- Scott D. Dyreng, Bradley P. Lindsey & Jacob R.  
Thornock,  
*Exploring the Role Delaware Plays as a Domestic  
Tax Haven,*  
108 J. Fin. Econ. 751 (2013)..... 22
- Walter Licht,  
Working for the Railroad (1983) ..... 7
- Walter W. Heiser,  
*Forum Selection Clauses in State Courts:  
Limitations on Enforcement After Stewart and  
Carnival Cruise,*  
45 Fla. L. Rev. 361 (1993) ..... 16

Walter W. Heiser,  
*General Jurisdiction in the Place of Incorporation:  
An Artificial “Home” for an Artificial Person,*  
53 Hous. L. Rev. 631 (2016) ..... 14, 23
